
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 5 February 2024 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 

Councillor D G Foot, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

08 January 2024. 
  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Petitions  
 
6. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 

  
7. References from Other Committees  
 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 

  
Matters for Decision in Public 

 
Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
8. Housing  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Fareham Housing Responsive Repairs Framework Contract Extension 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 A report by the Director of Housing.  
  

9. Planning and Development  
Key Decision 
  

(1) Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 21 - 96) 
 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

(2) Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document for Consultation 
(Pages 97 - 152) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
  

10. Policy and Resources  

Page 2



 

 

Key Decision 
  

(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 
2024/25 (Pages 153 - 166) 

 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer. 
  

(2) Housing Revenue Account 2024/25 (Pages 167 - 184) 
 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

(3) Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 185 - 208) 
 A report by the Chief Executive Officer.  

  
11. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 

representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 
Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
12. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
  

(1) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 209 - 214) 
 A report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 

 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 January 2024 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Ms C Bainbridge, for item 8(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  8 January 2024 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 
[...]
r town 
centre. The Council is not in a position to further subsidise the HCT and, in any 
event, based on this turn of events, and indeed the similar fate of the Ashcroft 
Arts Centre, it feels to me that this would be throwing good money away. 

Page 6



Executive  8 January 2024 
 
  
Westbury Manor Museum and gardens are a beautiful asset in the heart of 
Fareham town centre and Fareham Borough Council has held many 
successful events there in recent years. At the end of last year, we started 
work on our exciting plans to regenerate the town centre and the future of the 
building will now be considered as part of that wider work. 
  
The Executive Leader stated that he is thankful that the closure of Ashcroft 
Arts Centre will coincide with the opening of Fareham Live so we will not lose 
cultural excellence in the centre of our town. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss J Burton, Executive Member for Health and Public Protection, 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest for item 10(1) – Fees and Charges 
2024/25 as she is a community user of the facility at Daedalus. As this interest 
relates specifically to fees and charges for Daedalus and recommendation (c) 
asks the Executive only to note the charges, Councillor Burton remained 
present for the rest of the item but left the room when recommendation (c) was 
considered.  She took no part in the discussion or decision for 
recommendation 10(1)(c). 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions received at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Emergency and Temporary Accommodation Pressure  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs C Bainbridge 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
  
During the discussion on this item, Councillor Mrs S Walker asked that thanks 
be placed on record to the Director of Housing and the teams involved.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  agrees an increase in capital budget, to purchase or directly provide 
further emergency accommodation, to a level of expenditure as set out 
in Confidential Appendix A to the report; and 
  

(b)  delegates authority to the Director of Housing, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing, to agree the final acquisition 
cost, terms of purchase and/or long lease arrangements (subject to the 

Page 7



Executive  8 January 2024 
 

purchase being within affordable levels), of any suitable property or 
properties identified. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) D-Day 80 Event  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  to appoint Montserrat Events Community Interest Company to organise 
an event, under licence, to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of D-
Day in June 2024 non-airside at Daedalus, subject to financial 
approvals and subject to agreement of detailed terms and conditions; 
  

(b)  subject to approval of (a), to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Democracy), following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community to agree Heads of Terms and conditions for the 
Licence agreement; and 

  
(c)  to request a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent Airport, organised by 

the Council’s Airport Operator. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Fees and Charges 2024/25  
 
Councillor Miss J Burton declared a disclosable Pecuniary Interest for this item 
as she is a community user of the facility at Daedalus.  Councillor Burton 
remained present for the rest of this item but left the room when 
recommendation (c) was considered.  She took no part in the discussion or 
decision for recommendation 10(1)(c). 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to 
the report; 
  

(b)  notes the fees and charges that will be reviewed by the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee and the Planni
[...]
guide the Fareham Town Centre 
Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan as it is developed through the 
first half of 2024.  

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Purchase of Strategic Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  

Page 9



Executive  8 January 2024 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the purchase of the land; and 
  

(b)  delegates the agreement of final financial terms, up to the sum detailed 
in the recommendation to the report (plus overage provisions), to the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 

 
(2) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive gives delegated authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, to award a contract as detailed in the report and up 
to a value as detailed in the recommendation once the final terms are 
understood.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.42 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
05 February 2024 

 
Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Fareham Housing Responsive Repairs Framework 
Contract Extension 

Report of: Director of Housing 

Corporate Priorities: Provides Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek Executive approval for an extension of up to 12-months to the existing 
Responsive Repairs Framework Contract with the respective suppliers. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The Responsive Repairs Framework provides a framework 
[...]
ity customer service, whilst also 
improving efficiency and identifying opportunities to reduce the financial impacts of 
the repair process. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, following 
consultation with the Executive Member of Housing, to enter into an extension of the 
existing Responsive Repairs Contracts with the respective suppliers, for a period of 
up to 12 months. 
 

 
Reason: 
To ensure repair works to occupied Council homes continue whilst a new tender 
pack and procurement exercise is concurrently prepared which will incorporate 
many of the responsive repairs works with the voids and property improvement 
contract.  
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
Further detail around the cost implications is provided in Confidential Appendix A. 
The 2023/24 and 2024/25 costs of providing repair works are reflected in the HRA 
budget proposals for detailed in the Housing Revenue Account 2024-25 report to 
the Executive on 5 February 2024. 
 

 
Appendices: A: **Confidential Appendix A, Fareham Housing Responsive 

Repairs Framework – Extension of Contract 
 

**It is not in the public interest to publish this information 
within the Confidential Appendix A, as revealing values 
paid and future financial strategies could harm the 
Council’s ability to achieve best value and could 
undermine, and jeopardise, this, and any, future 
negotiations by revealing budgets and costs and could 
result in a weak negotiating position for the Council. 

Background papers:    None 
  
Reference papers: Executive Report 16 December 2019 (Responsive Repairs 

for Fareham Borough Council-owned Properties) 
 
 Executive Report 03 July 2023 (Fareham Housing Void 

Property Works and Improvement Contract) 
 

Executive Report 05 February 2024 (Housing Revenue 
Account 2024-25) 
 

Page 12



 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   05 February 2024 
Subject:   Fareham Housing Responsive Repairs Framework - Extensio
[...]
and/ or contributions they may be required to pay to mitigate the impact of 
development.  

The draft Planning Obligations SPD was subject to six weeks of public consultation. 
The version proposed for adoption has been amended in response to the points 
raised in the representations received during the consultation. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

(a) adopts the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document as set 
out in Appendix B to this report with effect from 20 February 2024;  
 

(b) approves the publication of the Companion Cost Schedule as set out at 
Appendix C to this report alongside the SPD; 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to review 

and update the Companion Cost Schedule on an annual basis as necessary;  
 

(d) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to 
make any minor amendments to the document following consideration by the 
Executive, prior to the adoption; and 

 
(e) agrees that the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 

(excluding Welborne) adopted in April 2016, be superseded on 20 February 
2024. 
 

 
Reason: 
To enable the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document to be 
adopted and afforded due weight as a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
There are no direct financial cost implications arising from this report. The adoption 
of this SPD will enable the Council to secure greater cost recovery where land and 
facilities are put forward to the Council for adoption. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Planning Obligations SPD Post Consultation Statement 
 

B: Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 
 
C: Planning Obligations Schedule of Costs  
 
D: SEA and HRA Screening Assessment 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: No
[...]
94



Page 95





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
05 February 2024 

 
Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject:   Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document for consultation 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 
Provides Housing Choices 
Responsive, Inclusive and Innovative Council 
 
 

  
Purpose:  
To seek approval to consult on the draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) – setting out the Council’s approach to the delivery of 
affordable housing in the Borough. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 sets out the priority to provide housing 
choices for Borough residents. The strategy recognises that the ratio between 
average house prices and earnings is higher in Fareham than the national average. 
 
To address this, the Corporate Strategy sets out that the Council will continue to 
provide high quality affordable housing that offers choice to residents. The Fareham 
Local Plan 2037 supports this priority through its Provision of Affordable Housing 
Policy, requiring development to include affordable housing in their delivery of 
homes. 
 
The purpose of the Affordable Housing SPD is to enable the successful delivery of 
affordable homes through planning applications by way of providing further detailed 
advice and guidance on policy requirements in the adopted Fareham Local Plan 
2037.  
 
This report provides a draft of the Affordable Housing SPD and seeks approval to 
progress the draft document to statutory public consultation. It is the intention 
consult over a six-week period from 16th February 2024 following which the 
Executive’s approval to adopt the SPD will be sought. 
 
 
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9(2)



Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document, 
as set out at Appendix A to the report, for public consultation for a six-week 
period; and 
 
[...]
l impact to the 
wider environment. 

NEXT STEPS - CONSULTATION  

17. It is proposed to undertake public consultation on the draft SPD in line with the statutory 
requirements set out in the relevant planning regulations. A six-week consultation will 
take place from 16th February 2024.  

18. It is proposed that the consultation is publicised on the Council’s website and emails 
and letters are sent to all statutory consultees and other relevant individuals and 
organisations on the Council's Planning Strategy consultation database. 

19. Following the public consultation, the Council will consider responses before moving 
forwards towards adoption of the new SPD. 

CONCLUSION 

20. It is recommended, for the reasons set out in the above paragraphs, that the Executive 
approves the draft Affordable Housing SPD for public consultation and delegates 
authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, to make any appropriate 
amendments to the document following consideration by the Executive, prior to the 
consultation. 

Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Lee Smith, Head of Planning (Tel. 
01329 824427). 

Page 101





Fareham Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

1 | P a g e  
 

Appendix A 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 

Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)

January 2024

Page 103



Fareham Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

2 | P a g e  
 

1. PURPOSE .........................................................................................................3 

2. WHAT IS AFFORDABLE HOUSING? ..............................................................5 

Affordable Housing for Rent .................................................................................6 

Affordable Home Ownership .................................................................................7 

3. PLANNING POLICY CON
[...]
24 to 2027/28 will be £58,678,500. 
 
The net revenue budget for 2024/25 will be £13,292,600.  With core funding 
estimated to be £5,079,839 and no payment from the collection fund, the total 
amount due from the council taxpayers will be £8,212,761. 
 
Taking these changes into consideration, the council tax for 2024/25 will be £185.86 
per Band D property. This represents an increase of £5.40 per year from the council 
tax set for 2023/24 and is within the 2.99% referendum threshold set by the 
Government. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 23rd February 2024: 
 

(a) the capital programme and financing of £58,678,500; 
 

(b) an overall revised net revenue budget for 2023/24 of £12,376,100; 
 

Page 153

Agenda Item 10(1)



 
(c) a net revenue budget for 2024/25 of £13,292,600;  

  
(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2024/25 of £185.86 per band 

D property, which represents a £5.40 per year increase when compared to 
the current year and is within referendum limits; 

 
(e)   an unchanged Council Tax Support scheme for 2024/25; and 

 
(f)   that the Council continues to disregard the whole of any incomes prescribed 

in the Housing Benefit (War Pensions Disregards) Regulations 2007 and 
the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
 
Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Council Tax for 2024/25. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
Not Applicable 
 

 
Appendices: A: Overall Total Budget for 2024/25 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive – 9 January 2023 Finance Strategy, 

Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2023-24 
 

Report to the Executive – 8 January 2024 Finance Strategy,           
Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2024-2

Page 154



  

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   05 February 2024 

Subject:   Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Reve
[...]
ol.  A risk assessment has 
been carried out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of 
expenditure and income.  This can be used to estimate the account balances 
needed to provide a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. Actions 
continue to be taken by officers to reduce expenditure where possible. There will 
also be increased budget monitoring introduced for this period. 
 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10(2)



 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 23 February 2024 that: 
 

(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 27 with 
effect from 1 April 2024; 
 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 7.7% with effect from 1 April 2024; 
 

(c) the revised budget for 2023/24 be approved;  
 

(d) the base budget for 2024/25 be approved; and 
 

(e) the Fees and Service Charges at Appendix E be approved. 
 

 
Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Housing Revenue Account budgets for 2024/25. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Programme and Financing 

B: Detailed Revenue Budgets 
C: Examples of Rent 
D: Published Housing Fees and Charges 
E: Confidential Fees and Charges 2024/25** 

 
** Fees and Charges 2024/25 Appendix E (Confidential) – By 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person and category 7A 
(information which is subject to an obligation of confidentiality) 
of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 2972 and the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in 
the public interest to publish this information as it would harm 
the Council’s ability to achieve best value by way of 
negotiations where there may also be an obligation of 
confidence in relation to the financial and technical content for 
a
[...]
ve Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Responsive, Inclusive and Innovative Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report considers the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25, prior to its submission to the Council for approval. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
Regulations require the Council to prepare and formally approve both an annual 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy.  The document for 
2024/25 is attached as Appendix A to this report for consideration by the Executive 
before being submitted to Council for approval. 
 
In the past 12 months, the Council’s investment balance has ranged between £18 
million and £38 million, lower levels are expected in the forthcoming year due to 
capital programme expenditure.  The Council expects to be a long-term borrower 
and new treasury investments will therefore be made primarily to manage day-to-
day cash flows using short-term low risk instruments.  The existing portfolio of 
strategic pooled funds will be maintained to diversify risk into different sectors and 
boost investment income. 
 
Borrowing levels are expected to be £74.3 million at the end of 2024/25.  The 
Council has previously raised all of its long-term borrowing from the Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) but will consider long-term loans from other sources.  PWLB 
loans are no longer available to local authorities planning to buy investment assets 
primarily for yield. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
for 2024/25, attached as Appendix A to this report; and  
 

(b) agrees to submit the Strategy to Council for approval. 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 10(3)



 
Reason: 
In accordance with the Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services and guidance from the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy have to be approved by full 
[...]
(Adopted October 2023)
	Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (Emerging)

	Appendix C Planning Obligations Schedule of Costs
	Appendix C
	Introduction
	Off-site contributions ‘in lieu’
	Maintenance of open space, sports pitches, play areas and trees transferred to the Council.

	Appendix D SEA HRA Screening Assessment

	9(2) Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document for Consultation
	Appendix A - Affordable Housing SPD
	1.	PURPOSE
	2.	WHAT IS AFFORDABLE HOUSING?
	Affordable Housing for Rent
	Affordable Home Ownership
	3.	PLANNING POLICY CONTEXT
	National Policy and Guidance
	Local Policy and Strategy
	Understanding Local Affordable Housing Need
	Calculating the Affordable Housing Requirement
	4.	PLANNING PROCESS
	Before Submission
	Planning Application
	5.	DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON-SITE
	Thresholds and Amount of Affordable Housing
	Identifying an Appropriate Mix of Affordable Housing
	Design and Placemaking
	6.	DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING OFF-SITE
	Commuted Sums in Lieu of Affordable Housing On-Site
	How is the commuted sum calculated?
	7.	EXCEPTION SITES AND SPECIALIST HOUSING
	Rural Exception Sites and Entry-Level Exception Sites
	Specialist Housing
	APPENDIX 1
	Local Plan Policies
	APPENDIX 2
	Affordable housing process chart
	APPENDIX 3
	Exemplar Scheme - Goldsmith Street, Norwich (Mikhail Riches Architects)
	APPENDIX 4
	Exemplar Scheme - Duckworth Terrace, London (Peter Barber Architects)

	Appendix B - SEA HRA Screening Assessment for AH SPD
	Appendix C - Affordable Housing SPD EqIA Screening

	10(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25
	10(2) Housing Revenue Account 2024/25
	APPENDIX E - CONFIDENTIAL HOUSING CHARGES 2024

	10(3) Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25

	12(1) Irrecoverable Debts





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 February 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 



Executive  5 February 2024 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I J Bastable, Executive 
Member for Streetscene. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 08 
January 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel - 31 January 2024 
  

Minute 6: Affordable Housing SPD for Consultation 
  
The Panel received an Executive report on the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which is to be 
considered by the Executive on the 05 February 2024. Both the Executive 
report and SPD have been developed collaboratively by both the Planning 
and Fareham Housing Departments. Officers from the Planning Strategy 
and Fareham Housing presented the report and supporting presentation to 
Members. A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes. 
  
The Chairman invited Councillor Mrs K Mandry to join the discussion on this 
item as Chairman of the Housing Scrutiny Panel. Councillors Mrs C 
Hockley and R Bird also joined in discussions on this item. 
  
Members from both the Planning and Development and Housing Scrutiny 
Panels took part in a lengthy discussion covering many different areas of 
the draft Affordable Housing SPD. The key topics were around the design 
and parking elements of development schemes and how the SPD can help 
to assist applicants from an early stage to create affordable housing where 
community integration is paramount. Officers explained that although each 
site is different the SPD hopes to provide clarity on the Council’s 
requirements, setting out clear and transparent expectations to assist 



Executive  5 February 2024 
 

applications through the planning process and help deliver affordable 
housing across the Borough. 
  
Members from both Panels were very complementary of the draft 
Affordable Housing SPD and ask that the Executive approve the document 
for public consultation.  
  
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel:- 
  

(a)  notes the contents of the Executive Report; and 
  
(b)  asks that the Executive approve the document for public consultation 

at their meeting on the 05 February 2024. 
  
This item was considered at item 9(2) on the agenda. 
  
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel - 22 January 2024 
  

Minute 6: Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2024/25 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer on 
the Housing Revenue Account Budget (HRA) and Capital Plans for 2024-
25. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor R Bird addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
  
Councillor Bird asked questions in respect of void properties and 
commented on the recent progress made on decreasing the void 
turnaround times as part of the Opportunities Plan. He expressed a desire 
for the figure to continue to decrease in line with the national average of 25 
days. This would result in more income generation into the HRA through 
rental income and reduced council tax costs. 
  
Members also touched on the work of the empty homes strategy and 
enquired as to whether the upfront costs of an empty homes management 
order could be funded from the HRA. The Finance Manager addressed the 
Panel to confirm that any initial outlay would be from the General Fund, but 
there would be financial costs to the HRA if a property was purchased and 
transferred to the HRA. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations contained within the report being presented to the 
Executive at its meeting on 5 February 2024. 

  
This item was considered at item 10(2) on the agenda. 
  

Minute 9: Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2024/25 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer on 
the Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2024-25. 
  
Members expressed their frustration at the governments cap of 2.99% 
increase in Council Tax given the funding cuts that local authorities are 



Executive  5 February 2024 
 

receiving from central government but were pleased to hear that there had 
been some core funding allocated to the Council in the provisional financial 
settlement. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations as set out the report for the Executive at its meeting on 5 
February. 

  
This item was considered at item 10(1) on the agenda.  
  

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Fareham Housing Responsive Repairs Framework Contract Extension  
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Housing to enter into an extension 
of the existing Responsive Repairs Contracts with the respective suppliers, for 
a period of up to 12 months. 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
(1) Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  adopts the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document as 
set out in Appendix B to the report with effect from 20 February 2024; 
  

(b)  approves the publication of the Companion Cost Schedule as set out at 
Appendix C to this report alongside the SPD; 
  

(c)  delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 
review and update the Companion Cost Schedule on an annual basis 
as necessary; 
  

(d)  delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development to make any minor amendments to the document 
following consideration by the Executive prior to the adoption; and 
  

(e)  agrees that the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document (excluding Welborne) adopted in April 2016, be superseded 
on 20 February 2024.  

 
(2) Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document for Consultation  
 
The comments of the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel were taken 
into account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document as set out in Appendix A to the report, for public consultation 
for a six-week period; and 



Executive  5 February 2024 
 

  
(b)  agrees to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and 

Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development, to make any minor amendments to the 
document prior to the consultation. 

  
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 

2024/25  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 23 February 2024: 
  

(a)  the capital programme and financing of £58,678,500; 
  

(b)  an overall revised net revenue budget for 2023/24 of £12,376,100; 
  

(c)  a net revenue budget for 2024/25 of £13,292,600; 
  

(d)  a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2024/25 of £185.86 per 
band D property, which represents a £5.40 per year increase when 
compared to the current year and is within referendum limits; 

  
(e)  an unchanged Council Tax Support scheme for 2024/25; and 

  
(f)   that the Council continues to disregard the whole of any incomes 

prescribed in the Housing Benefit (War Pensions Disregards) 
Regulations 2007 and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
(2) Housing Revenue Account 2024/25  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of 
the Council to be held on 23 February 2024 that: 
  

(a)  rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 27 of 
the report with effect from 01 April 2024; 
  

(b)  rents for Council garages be increase by 7.7% with effect from 01 April 
2024; 

  
(c)  the revised budget for 2023/24 be approved; 

  
(d)  the base budget for 2024/25 be approved; and 

  
(e)  the Fees and Service Charges at Appendix E to the report be approved 



Executive  5 February 2024 
 
 
(3) Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  endorses the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25, as attached at Appendix A to the report; and 
  

(b)  agrees to submit the Strategy to Council for approval. 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 & 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report, be written off as irrecoverable. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.15 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 
 


